Notes to the Half-Year Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 31 December 2013

NOTE 11:   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)
31-Dec-13 30-Jun-13

(d) Reconciliation of recurring level 3 fair value movements $ $
(i) Deferred management fee receivable
Opening balance 7,243,718   4,799,118
Impact of changes to house prices -   480,942
Deferred management fees received (382,780)   (381,443)
Aged growth in existing receivables and new settlements 1,508,901   2,345,101
Closing balance 8,369,839   7,243,718

(ii) Investment properties
Opening balance 74,974,188   66,552,889
Additions (contracted land and capitalised costs) 9,921,325   606,103
Net gain from fair value adjustments 5,029,588   7,815,196
Closing balance 89,925,101   74,974,188

(e) Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value measurements
(i) Deferred management fee receivable

(ii) Investment properties

(f) Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12
$ $ $ $

(i) Deferred management fee receivable

(ii) Investment properties

Rental income

Rental expense rate
+1% (719,557)   (544,385)   (719,557)   (544,385)
-1% 719,557   544,385   719,557   544,385

Rental capitalisation rate
+0.25% (1,430,846)   (1,108,224)   (1,430,846)   (1,108,224)
-0.25% 1,517,032   1,175,263   1,517,032   1,175,263

Deferred management fee per unit
+5% 1,272,472   994,636   1,272,472   994,636
-5% (1,211,878)   (947,272)   (1,211,878)   (947,272)

Land prices (undeveloped land)
+10% 1,156,596   646,054   1,156,596   646,054
-10% (1,156,596)   (646,054)   (1,156,596)   (646,054)

Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within deferred management fee revenue for the deferred
management fee receivable and within other income for investment properties.

There is no change to post tax profit and equity as the deferred management fee receivable has an inverse relationship with the
valuation of investment properties.  Changes to deferred management fee income would be offset by the movement in other income.
The investment properties valuation includes the deferred management fee annuity stream.  Users of the financial statements should